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Affidavit of Fact 
 
 
Comes now, Naomi Ruth Spears, Trustee (hereinafter “Affiant”) being competent to testify and 
being over the age of twenty-one years, after first being duly sworn according to the law to tell the 
truth to the facts related herein states that Affiant has first-hand knowledge and belief that these 
facts are true to the best of Affiant’s knowledge and belief, and 

 

Respondents: Previous Members of the Continental Army for The United States of 
America, previous State Coordinators for the North American National Party for The 
United States of America, previous Appointed office holders of the American National 
assembly of The United States of America and/or General Post Masters; Jay Von Spreck.. 
also goes by Von Jay Spreck (former commander of the Continental Army), Allan Clinton 
Poe (former Continental Army member and former Chapter 41 State of South Carolina 
State Coordinator), Sheilla Rae Van Dusseldorp (former Deputy Chairman of the 
American National assembly and former Continental Army member), Kaleb A Kensmoe 
(former Continental Army member), John Harold Fulks (former General Post Master), 
Christine Elisabeth Millhouse Westfall (former Continental Army member), Clova Dayton 
Westfall III (former Continental Army member and former Chapter 2 State of Alabama 
State Coordinator), Adam James Fox (former Continental Army member), Jacob 
Engberson (former Continental Army member), Ishmael Jose Ortega Jr. (former War 
Crimes Tribunal Judge and Continental Army member), Paula Christine Sullivan (former 
War Crimes Tribunal clerk and former Continental Army member), Jason Marinaro 
(former Continental Army member), Michael Paul Scott (former Continental Army 



member and former Chapter 44 State of Texas State Coordinator), Erika Marie Scott 
(former Appointed Treasurer of the American National assembly and former Continental 
Army member), Rebecca Ann Brown..also goes by Rebecca Sharp (former Chapter 18 
State of Kentucky State Coordinator and former Great Jury member), Brian Richard 
Zizelman (former Continental Army member), Howard Frederick Walker III (former 
General Post Master), Molly Marie Heckard (former Declared resident), Ora Lee Calloway 
(former affirmed American National), Pauletta M. Burchett (former Declared resident), 
Pamela Renee Poe (former Declared resident), Jason Ray Cooley (former Continental 
Army member), Manley Lewis Hudson (former Declared resident), Helene Dee Ortega 
(former Declared resident), Robert Mark Roache (former Chapter 39 State of Pennsylvania 
State Coordinator, former Appointed Secretary of the American National assembly, and 
former Continental Army member), Brian Richard Zizelman (former Continental Army 
member), Daniel Sullivan (former General Post Master),  Hereinafter “Respondents”. 

 

*Exhibits and Links provided at the conclusion of this Affidavit of Fact*  

1. On the 160th Day in the Year of Yahweh 6024, translated the 26th day of August in the 
two thousand and twenty-second year of the new covenant in Yahushua’s name between 
the hours of 4:30PM and 6PM UTC-6 during a meet-and-greet at In-N-Out Burger, located 
within the political subdivision of Arizona at 8285 W Bell Rd in Peoria, Affiant eye-
witnessed Respondent Paula Christine Sullivan scandalmongering General Post Masters, 
hereinafter ‘GPMs,’ and that “it needs to stop.” Respondent Daniel Sullivan, spouse of 
Respondent Paula Christine Sullivan, did not object in any manner but seemed to be 
approving. Respondent Ishmael Jose Ortega, Jr made claim of overseeing the military 
police for the Continental Army coup and seemed to be approving of the slander as well, 
and 

2. On the 161st Day in the Year of Yahweh 6024, translated the 27th day of August in the 
two thousand and twenty-second year of the new covenant in Yahushua’s name at 11:27 
AM UTC-6, Affiant received direct outreach via Telegram app from Respondent Jay Von 
Spreck requesting a Quick Claim Deed, hereinafter ‘QCD,’ document on behalf of the 
War Crimes Tribunal for The United States of America, hereinafter ‘WCT,’ that is issued 
by the North American National Party for The United States of America, hereinafter 
‘NANP.’ Respondent Jay Von Spreck made false claim that a special request was made to 
the Post Master General, hereinafter ‘PMG,’ to change the amount of surety bonds for 
WCT judges to an equivalent of 100 million. When Respondent’s request was denied, 
Affiant received direct outreach from Respondent Paula Christine Sullivan at 1:51 PM 
UTC-6 accusing Affiant of withholding a QCD from court officials, then stating that the 
document was needed by both the WCT and the Continental Army. Affiant discovered 
that both Respondent Jay Von Spreck and Respondent Paula Christine Sullivan conspired 
to convict Affiant and the NANP through the Continental Army coup, Evidenced in 
Exhibit 3 and Exhibit 3 (cont.) within this Affidavit of Fact, and 

3. On the 179th Day in the Year of Yahweh 6024, translated the 14th day of September in 
the two thousand and twenty-second year of the new covenant in Yahushua’s name, 



Affiant was notified by the General Post Master Council of the Government of The 
United States of America, hereinafter ‘GPMC,’ that formal complaint was made by 
Respondent Sheilla Rae Van Dusseldorp concerning Affiant. GPMC suggested to Affiant 
to reach out to Respondent Sheilla Rae Van Dusseldorp to complete Mattithyahu 
(Matthew) 18:15-20 due to lack of self-determination by Respondent Sheilla Rae Van 
Dusseldorp, and 

Outreach made to Respondent Sheilla Rae Van Dusseldorp by Affiant on the 181st Day in 
the Year of Yahweh 6024, translated the 16th day of September in the two thousand and 
twenty-second year of the new covenant in Yahushua’s name at 10 PM UTC-6, was 
unsuccessful due to Respondent’s claim that no issue existed with Affiant. Affiant notified 
GPMC and complaint made by Respondent Sheilla Rae Van Dusseldorp was dismissed, 
and 

Respondent Sheilla Rae Van Dusseldorp covertly audio recorded outreach made by 
Affiant, which was discovered in an undisclosed Telegram group, in attempt to seditiously 
conspire with members of the Continental Army coup with the intent to murder Affiant, 
and overthrow and destroy the Government of The United States of America. Respondent 
refers to Affiant as a “2 faced little witch.” This denotes the false claim that Affiant is in 
compact with Satan and has a spirit of divination. This is religious persecution and 
Human Rights Violations, violating Articles 1, 2, 3, 5, 8, 12, 18, 19, 28, and 30 of Public 
Laws 101. Affiant objects and rebukes the Respondent’s labeling Affiant as a witch. Affiant 
recognizes Yahushua/Jesus as the Way, the Truth, and the Life, and that Jesus is the only 
way to reconcile with our Father in Heaven. Yohanan (John) 14:6 YHWSa said to him, “I 
am the Way, and the Truth, and the Life. No one comes to the Father except through 
Me,” Evidenced in Exhibit 4 and Exhibit 4 (cont.) within this Affidavit of Fact, and  

 

4. On the 188th Day in the Year of Yahweh 6024, translated the 23rd day of September in 
the two thousand and twenty-second year of the new covenant in Yahushua’s name, 
Respondent Allan Clinton Poe stated that “GPMs possess complete and perfect 
supremacy” and that “they are the communists.” Affiant objects and rebukes Respondent’s 
claims to label Affiant as a Communist. Affiant has no political ties with the Communist 
Party, Evidenced within Exhibit 2 in this Affidavit of Fact, and 

Respondent Allan Clinton Poe incited, assisted, and engaged in treasonous acts of open 
resistance with and for the Continental Army coup against the Government of The 
United States of America while presenting a false pretense as Chapter 41 State of South 
Carolina State Coordinator for the NANP, Evidenced within Exhibit 9 in this Affidavit of 
Fact, and 

 

5. On the 190th Day in the Year of Yahweh 6024, translated the 25th day of September in 
the two thousand and twenty-second year of the new covenant in Yahushua’s name, 
Respondent Michael Paul Scott, was noticed via the Telegram app at 9:35 PM UTC-6 by 
Affiant that “The American National Flag Ordering Group has been hijacked. Members 



are advised to leave the group and a new venue for flag ordering will be established and 
notified in Free Trade.” Respondent Michael Paul Scott became belligerent and asked 
Affiant to see proof of notice. Affiant provided Respondent Michael Paul Scott with JPEG 
file of a conspiracy pyramid chart created by Respondent Sheilla Rae Van Dusseldorp who 
hijacked The American National Flag Ordering Group on the Telegram app. Respondent 
Michael Paul Scott was made aware that per Post Master General, hereinafter ‘PMG,’ “IT 
IS ORDERED, that SHEILLA RAE VAN DUSSELDORP, PMA and SHEILLA RAE 
VAN DUSSELDORP as it pertains to the delivery of her person is hereby cancelled and 
returned to the offshore trust that it came from and wherein it shall remain for the rest of 
SHEILLA RAE VAN DUSSELDORP’S natural life,” Evidenced in Exhibit 5 within this 
Affidavit of Fact, and 

On the 193rd Day in the Year of Yahweh 6024, translated the 28th day of September in the 
two thousand and twenty-second year of the new covenant in Yahushua’s name, 
Respondent Michael Paul Scott was once again belligerent with Affiant after being notified 
of flash State Coordinator meeting. Respondent Michael Paul Scott stated to Affiant to 
contact Respondent Jay Von Spreck for any questions due to conflict of interest. On the 
same day, the Committee for the North American National Party, hereinafter ‘NANPC,’ 
made unanimous vote for Respondent Michael Paul Scott’s removal as Chapter 44 State of 
Texas State Coordinator. Respondent Michael Paul Scott proceeded to associate a false 
resignation with the removal as State Coordinator, Evidenced in Exhibit 5 within this 
Affidavit of Fact, and 

Respondent Michael Paul Scott incited, assisted, and engaged in treasonous acts of open 
resistance with and for the Continental Army coup against the Government of The 
United States of America while presenting a false pretense as Chapter 44 State of Texas 
State Coordinator for the NANP, Evidenced in Exhibit 6 within this Affidavit of Fact, and 

 

6. On the 194th Day in the Year of Yahweh 6024, translated the 29th day of September in 
the two thousand and twenty-second year of the new covenant in Yahushua’s name, 
Respondent Rebecca Ann Brown, also goes by Rebecca Ann Sharp, distributed a YouTube 
video at 8:13 AM UTC-6 entitled “Mean People…And What To Do About Them” to 
several General Post Masters, hereinafter ‘GPMs,’ including Affiant, as a way to gaslight, or 
manipulate and indirectly abuse GPMs to question their own beliefs and perceptions. 
Respondent Rebecca Ann Brown has since continued to exploit personal issues and 
refuses to consider the facts of those personal issues, shifting blame to others as opposed to 
accepting responsibility of said abuse. This is persecution of beliefs and Human Rights 
Violations, violating Articles 1, 2, 7, 12, 18, 19, 28, and 30 of Public Laws 101, Evidenced 
in Exhibit 7 within this Affidavit of Fact, and 

On the same Day, Affiant was eyewitness to Respondent Erika Marie Scott verbally being 
asked about the mentioning of her name simultaneously with Respondent Sheilla Rae Van 
Dusseldorp by PMG on the Temple Telegram group. Respondent Erika Marie Scott 
denied any involvement with Respondent Sheilla Rae Van Dusseldorp. It was later 
discovered by the General Post Office, hereinafter ‘GPO,’ that Respondent Erika Marie 



Scott did not report acts of treason against the Government of The United States of 
America made by Sheilla Rae Van Dusseldorp and members of the Continental Army 
coup, taking action to conceal the sedition, and 

7. On the 196th Day in the Year of Yahweh 6024, translated the 1st day of October in the 
two thousand and twenty-second year of the new covenant in Yahushua’s name, the 
Secretary of State for The United States of America hereinafter “SOS” posted in the 
General Post Office Telegram app group, hereinafter “GPO group,” at 11:26 PM UTC-6 
the following verbiage; “We have people that are trying to overthrow the Government 
again. There are people conspiring. Take this under advisement”, and 

 

8. On the 197th Day in the Year of Yahweh 6024, translated the 2nd day of October in the 
two thousand and twenty-second year of the new covenant in Yahushua’s name at 3:42 
AM UTC-6 the PMG posted in the GPO group a Cancellation of Delivery of Persons pdf 
file document, hereinafter “CDP,” evidenced in Exhibit 1 wherein the delivery of 
Respondents PERSONS were cancelled and returned to the offshore trust to remain for 
life and all records and evidence of Respondents PERSONS would be removed from the 
archives, and  

Following the post of the CDP, International, National, and County Notices were 
published in both The Revolutionary Times News evidenced in Link 1 and the American 
Herald News evidenced in Link 2 wherein the CDP was provided within the publications, 
and  

 

9. Due to the gravity of nefarious actions by Respondents up to the 198th Day in the Year 
of Yahweh 6024, translated the 3rd day of October in the two thousand and twenty-second 
year of the new covenant in Yahushua’s name, numerous GPMs for the Government of 
The United States of America, including Affiant, gathered in assembly to witness a video 
recording providing evidence of Respondents nefarious actions regarding the Continental 
Army, one of the Military Branches for The United States of America among other 
nefarious actions by Respondents evidenced in Link 3, and  

Respondents have collectively associated in consenting to an arbitrary death sentence upon 
all GPMs as members of the National assembly for the Government of The United States 
of America as evidenced in Link 1, Link 2, Link 3, Link 4, Link 5, Link 6, and Link 7 
resulting in all General Post Masters including Affiant to remain armed and on high alert 
for the following Six (6) months, and  

 

10. On the 204th Day in the Year of Yahweh 6024, translated the 9th day of October in the 
two thousand and twenty-second year of the new covenant in Yahushua’s name at 5:55PM 
UTC-6, Affiant received direct message via Telegram app from a Declared resident who 
received a forwarded message from Respondent Jason Marinaro that was stated by 
Respondent Clova Dayton Westfall III, hereinafter ‘TOBY,’ that Affiant has disassociated 



from “family and heritage,” that Affiant has low self-esteem and is destitute, and that 
Affiant seeks approval from, and is a slave to, PMG. Affiant objects and rebukes claims 
made by TOBY and to label Affiant as ‘black.’ TOBY seems prejudice-motivated and a 
menace to the values, social stability, and peaceful inclusion of Affiant. TOBY impelled 
hatred that can result in killing innocent people, including Affiant. The false claims made 
by TOBY places limitations of the freedoms afforded to Affiant which take the form of 
hate crimes, violating Articles 1, 3, 5, 7, 12, 28, 30 of Public Laws 101, Evidenced within 
Exhibit 8 in this Affidavit of Fact, and 

On the same Day, Affiant discovered that Respondent Robert Mark Roache incited, 
assisted, and engaged in treasonous acts of open resistance with and for the Continental 
Army coup against the Government of The United States of America by providing access 
to Respondent Jay Von Spreck and hijacking the American National assembly, hereinafter 
‘ANa,’ website while presenting a false pretense as Appointed Secretary of the ANa and 
Chapter 39 State of Pennsylvania State Coordinator for the NANP, Evidenced within Link 
5 in this Affidavit of Fact, and 

 

COURSE OF REMEDY 
 
Affiant is being persecuted for Affiant’s beliefs in Yeshua/Yahushua/Jesus, physical traits, and 
position within the Government of The United States of America. Affiant recommends this 
information be recorded in the event that Affiant goes missing or is found dead as there is 
sufficient evidence showing an attempt to organize and execute an assassination of a Government 
office holder and believer in Yeshua/Yahushua/Jesus, and 
 
All Respondents mentioned above shall stay a minimum of 500 miles away from Affiant 
and stop all forms of communication, slander, stalking, framing and attempt at any in 
person contact or harassment, and 
 
The Respondents shall have Ten (10) days from the international, National, 
and county publication to give rebuttal to the claims stated within this 
Affidavit or these claims shall further stand as fact. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Affiant agrees to the submission of this Affidavit of Fact for any and all charges brought 
forward as agreed upon by the Great Jury for the General Post Union of The United States 
of America to be submitted to one of the Tribunals of and for The United States of 
America for remedy sought, and  

 

Affiant Further Sayeth Naught,  

 

 

Naomi Ruth Spears – Trustee  

General Post Master for the Government of The United States of America  

 

Signed on this 214th day in the year of Yahweh, six thousand and twenty-four, and the 19th 
day of October in the two thousand and twenty-second year of the new covenant in 
Yahushua’s name, translated October 19th, 2022. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Exhibit 1 
 

 

 



Exhibit 2 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



LINK 1: 
https://therevolutionarytimesnews.com/2022/10/02/continental-army-shut-down/ 

(Continental Army Shut Down)  
 

LINK 2:  
https://americanheraldnews.com/?p=9482 (Notice of Cancellation of Delivery of 

Persons)  
 

LINK 3:  
https://t-rohshow.com/2022/10/03/exposing-jay-von-spreck-and-his-treason-and-

intent-to-commit-murder/ (T-ROH Show Exposing Jay Von Spreck and his treason 
and intent to commit murder!) 

 
LINK 4: 

https://t-rohshow.com/2022/10/05/more-treason-by-jay-von-spreck-and-co-horts-
and-more-evidence/ (T-ROH Show, More treason by Jay Von Spreck and cohorts, 

and more evidence) 
 

LINK 5: 
https://t-rohshow.com/2022/10/05/more-stupidity-by-jay-von-spreck/ (T-ROH 

Show, More Stupidity by Jay Von Spreck) 
  

LINK 6: 
https://t-rohshow.com/2022/10/06/international-objection-to-all-claims-made-by-
jay-von-spreck-and-a-two-week-challenge (T-ROH Show, International Objection to 

all Claims made by Jay Von Spreck and a two-week challenge) 
 

LINK 7:  
https://t-rohshow.com/2022/10/09/clova-dayton-toby-westfall-accusations-and-

answered-by-the-accused/ (Clova Dayton (Toby) Westfall accusations and answered 
by the accused) 

 
 

 



Exhibit 3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Exhibit 3 (cont.) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Exhibit 4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
     
 
 
 
 



   Exhibit 4 (cont.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Exhibit 5 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Exhibit 6 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Exhibit 7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 

Exhibit 8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Exhibit 9 
 
 

 
 
 

 



NOTARIAL DIVISION FOR THE OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE FOR 

THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

This is a true and exact reproduction of the document officially recorded and placed on file in the 

Office for International Notary for the Government of The United States of America; 

 

On October 20, 2022 I, Michaelene Jo Formanack, International Notary under the Law of Nations, 

personally appeared before me, one Naomi Ruth Spears, whom proved to the office on the basis of 

satisfactory evidence to be the woman whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and 

acknowledged to the Notary office that Naomi Ruth Spears executed the same in Naomi Ruth Spears’ 

authorized capacity, and that by Naomi Ruth Spears’ signature on the instrument, Naomi Ruth Spears, 

executed the instrument. 

 

I certify under penalty of bearing false witness under the laws of The United States of America that the 

foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

October 19, 2022    

Date on Document       

                    

Affidavit of Fact 

Title of Document 

  

October 20, 2022 Affidavit of Fact 

Date Executed  Type of Document 

 

 

__________________________________           

Notary Autograph                    

 

 



 

     Registered with the IP Rights Office           

     Copyright Registration Service Number: 4056990103        RH-20221019-D121-4C18-99F2-63F98 

 Government of The United States of America 

Rural Free Delivery Route 1 

office of the registrar 

Box #4 

The United States of America 

Global Postal Code-NAC: 8DNBX PPJ78 

c/o 18 Harding St.  

Johnstown, State of Pennsylvania. 15905 

 
Office hours: 9:00 - 9:00 UTC-6 Monday - Friday 

Email: registrar@theseunitedstatesofamerica.country 

 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

 

 

 

 

I, Michaelene Jo Formanack, certify under penalty of bearing false witness under the laws of The 

United States of America that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct according to the best of my 

current information, knowledge, and belief. 

 

The office of the registrar accepts and acknowledges the document:   

 

AFFIDAVIT OF FACT 

 

and is recorded on:  

 
214th day in the year of Yahweh, 6024 7:48 UTC-6  RH-20221019-D121-4C18-99F2-63F98 
Document Date    Time  Record File Number 
Translated Date: October 19, 2022 

 

File Name: AOF_ATTEMPT TO Commit Murder on GPM 

 

CERTIFIED COPY OF RECORDED DOCUMENT 

This is a true and exact reproduction of the document officially recorded 

and placed on file in the office of the registrar for The United States of America. 

 

 

 

Date Issued: 215th day in the year of Yahweh, 6024 
Translated Date: October 20, 2022 

 

This copy is not valid unless displaying the Record File Number, Seal, and signature of the registrar for 

The United States of America. 

 

 

    
 

 


